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MASSIMA MAX. TEMPERATURE OF LIQUID.........................

MAX. ROOM TEMPERATURE................................................

MAX.ON/OFF CYCLES/HOUR..............................................

MAXIMUM SUCTION HEIGHT................................................

MAXIMUM ADMITTED WORKING PRESSURE.......................

50°C continuous operation

40°C

40 equally spaced

6 m (MCX - MULTINOX VE) 5 m (MULTINOX)

MCX: 7 bar

MULTINOX: 9 bar

MULTINOX-VE: 9 bar

WARNING Electropump cannot be used to move
inflammable or dangerous liquids.

WARNING Ensure electropump never runs dry.

MCX / MULTINOX / MULTINOX-VE electropumps are suitable for pumping clear water that contains no

dissolved gases.

The electropumps in this series are a multiphase centrifugal type.

Each electropump is carefully tested and packed.

Please ensure that the  electropump has not been damaged during transport; if this occurs please

phone the dealer, within 8 days from purchase date.

WARNING: Before installing this pump read  this manual carefully. Any damage caused by
failure to observe any directions in this manual will not be covered by warranty.

Warns that the  failure to follow directions may
cause electric shock.

Warns that failure to follow directions could
damage the pump or installation.

DANGER Warns that failure to follow directions could cau-
se serious risk to persons or things.

DANGER
Electric shock risk

 WARNING

CH. 2 LIMITATIONS

CH. 1 FEATURES
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MCX / MULTINOX / MULTINOX-VE series electropumps are not self-priming. It is advisable to install it
under the level of the water. If the electropump is to be installed above the water level then a suction
pipe should be used with a diameter equal to that of the suction duct for electropump. If the height HA
is over 4 meters use a tube with a larger diameter (Fig. 5). The suction pipe must not have “goose-
necks” or be inclined improperly in order to avoid the formation of air pockets. Make sure that the pipe
is perfectly air tight. At one end of the suction tube install a foot valve with filter (1). The pipe should be
submerged at least 50 cm. into the liquid to be pumped HI, in order to avoid the formation of whirlwinds.
To avoid load loss on delivery, a pipe with a diameter equal to or greater than the intake of electropump
should be used. It is advisable to install a non-return valve  directly on the delivery pipe, this makes it
possible to eliminate any damage water hammers may cause to the electropump (2). After the non-
return valve an interception valve should be installed. The pipes must be placed so that their weight
does not interfere with the electropump (3). The delivery and suctions pipes must travel the shortest
distance with the fewest possible number of bends.
If the installation is fixed then the electropump should be blocked on the support surface. In order to
reduce installation vibration the electropump should be connected with a length of flexible tubing and  a
layer of rubber or other anti-vibration material should be inserted between the electropump and the
support surface. If the electropump is moveable (equipped with a handle) it can be used in a pool only
if there are no people in it and if the installation is equipped with a shockproof switch.
Make sure that the motor is well ventilated.

CH. 4 ELECTRICAL CONNECTION

CH. 3 INSTALLATION (see Fig. 5)

Risk of electric shock
DANGER
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WARNING Protect the electropump and all pipes from
bad weather or freezing conditions.

When installing, please ensure electropump is
disconnected from electrical supply.

Installer must make sure that electric current
network has ground wire conforming to current
laws.

Make sure that electric current network is
provided with a high-sensitivity circuit breaker

DDDDD=30 mA (DIN VDE 0100T739).

Ensure tension and frequency of electropump
(read plate) and power supply are same.

Electric shock risk

DANGER

Electric shock risk

DANGER

WARNING

The single phase motors are protected from overloads by a thermal device installed in the winding. The
protection for the three phase motor must be installed by the user.

The following must be used as a conductor for the connection:

- outdoors → cable H07RN-F
- in inside areas → cable H05RN-F or H07RN-F

For connecting single phase motors see Fig. 1
For connecting three phase motors see Fig. 2
For connecting double voltage single phase motors see Fig. 3
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DANGER This appliance is not intended for use by persons (including children)
with reduced physical, sensory or mental capabilities, or lack of
experience and knowledge, unless they have been given supervision
or instruction concerning use of the appliance by a person
responsible for their safety.
Children should be supervised to ensure that they do not play with
the appliance.
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CH. 5 STARTING THE UNIT (see Fig. 5)

CH. 6 MAINTENANCE AND TROUBLE SHOOTING

Before starting the electropump fill the suction pipe and the electropump body with water by using the
filling cap, making sure that there are no leaks, close the cap and start the electropump (4). Check that
it rotates clockwise when looking at the electropump from the side of the  motor fan. On the three phase
electropumps it is possible to invert the rotation by changing the order of  two phases.
If the electropump is not used for long periods of time repeat the filling operations before starting it up.

Under normal conditions MCX / MULTINOX / MULTINOX-VE electropumps do not need any type of
maintenance. In order to avoid possible failures, it is advisable to periodically check the pressure
supplied and current absorption. A decrease in pressure is a symptom of wear. An increase in current
absorption is a sign of abnormal mechanical friction in the pump and/or motor.
If the electropump is not going to be used for long periods of time (e.g. an entire season) it should be
emptied completely, rinsed with clean water and put in a dry place.

Before doing any operation, make sure machine is
disconnected from electric power supply.Electric shock risk

DANGER

THE ELECTROPUMP DOES
NOT PUMP WATER THE
MOTOR DOES NOT RUN

THE MOTOR RUNS BUT THE
ELECTROPUMP DOES NOT
PUMP LIQUID

1) It is taking on air.

2) Wrong rotation direction.

1) - Make sure that the joints are airtight.
    - Check that the level of liquid has not
      dropped below the foot valve.
    - Check that the foot valve is airtight and
       is not blocked.
2) Reset the rotation direction.

1) No power.

2) Motor protection tripped.

3) Defective condenser.
4) Shaft blocked.

                 PROBLEM                                         POSSIBLE CAUSE                                                                   REMEDY

THE ELECTROPUMP STOPS
AFTER RUNNING FOR A
SHORT PERIOD OF TIME
BECAUSE ONE OF THE
THERMAL MOTOR PROTEC-
TION  DEVICES  TRIPS

1) Check if there is power and if the plug is
plugged in properly.
2) Verify the cause and reset the switch. If the
thermal has tripped wait until the system has
cooled.
3) Replace the condenser.
4) Verify the cause and unblock the
electropump.

1) Power supply does not conform to
data on plate.

2) A solid object is blocking the impeller.

3) The liquid is too thick.

1) Check the voltage on the power supply
conductor cables.

2) Dismantle the electropump and clean it.

3) Change electropump type.

If the problem has not been eliminated after carrying out the above operations contact the closest
service centre.
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Use the electropump for the applications listed on the nameplate.

Do not operate the pump dry, since lack of water could cause it to overheat. In
this case, the water inside the system gets very hot, so there is a risk of
scalding. Take off the plug and let the system cool down.

WARNING

WARNING

Do not run the electropump with a completely closed delivery.WARNING
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CH. 7 D.R.O.P. SYSTEM (Electropump protection)

If requested, MCX series electropumps can be equipped with a complete protection system called
D.R.O.P., which protects the hydraulic parts from possible damage that can be caused by overheating
of the liquid inside the electropump body.
This overheating can be the result of external causes (outside the electropump) or occur because the
electropump stops priming and the liquid in the installation does not circulate, the electropump runs dry.
The D.R.O.P. system is composed of a sensor  mounted on the seal holder flange and fixed by two nuts.
The wires of the sensor cross flange and reach the terminal of the motor.
The D.R.O.P. system is reset using the switch located on the box which holds the condenser.

Operation: when the temperature of the liquid inside the electropump reaches 60-70°C, D.R.O.P. inter-
rupts the power supply to the motor, the electropump stops and the light next to the switch goes on.
The electropump can only automatically start again when the system has cooled and if the power for
the whole electropump unit is disconnected and then connected again.

Restoring operation:
- put the switch on “0”, unplug the plug;
- remove causes of malfunction;
- wait a few minutes, let the all the hydraulic part cool;
- put the switch on “1”, plug in the plug, the red light  goes off and the electropump starts again.
   If the red light is still on, put the switch on “0”, unplug the plug and repeat the start up operations after
  a few minutes.

A diagram of electrical connections is seen in Fig. 4.
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Only for EU countries
Do not dispose of electric tools together with household waste material!
In observance of European Directive 2002/96/EC on waste electrical and electronic equipment
and its implementation in accordance with national law, electric tools that have reached the
end of their life must be collected separately and returned to an environmentally compatible
recycling facility.



FIG. 1 FIG. 2

FIG. 3

FIG. 4



FIG. 5

- INSTALLAZIONE SOPRABATTENTE

- ABOVE WATER LEVEL INSTALLATION

- INSTALLATION AU DESSUS
  DU NIVEAU DE L’EAU
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CONDIZIONI DI GARANZIA

CONDITIONS DE GARANTIE

GARANTIEBEDINGUNGEN

CONDICIONES DE GARANTÍA

Questo apparecchio è coperto da garanzia legale in base alle leggi e norme in vigore alla data e nel paese di acquisto, relativamente ai vizi e difetti di fabbricazione
e/o del materiale impiegato. La garanzia si limita alla riparazione o alla sostituzione, presso i Centri Assistenza autorizzati da PENTAIR INTERNATIONAL S.a.r.l.,
della pompa o delle parti riconosciute mal funzionanti o difettose. I componenti soggetti ad usura quali, ad esempio, tenuta meccanica e controfaccia, anelli e
guarnizioni di tenuta, girante e parte idraulica, membrane e cavi elettrici sono garantiti per un periodo non superiore alla loro vita utile. Per il corretto utilizzo e durata
della prodotto, nonché per usufruire del diritto alla garanzia, è necessario far revisionare ed eventualmente sostituire dai centri assistenza autorizzati tali parti, in
funzione del loro utilizzo. Per esercitare il diritto di garanzia, in caso di guasto, rivolgetevi direttamente al Vostro rivenditore e/o al Centro Assistenza autorizzato.
L’eventuale denuncia del prodotto ritenuto difettoso deve essere avanzata non appena viene riscontrata l’anomalia e comunque entro e non oltre i termini previsti
dalla legge. Il diritto alla garanzia decorre dalla data di acquisto e deve essere dimostrato dall’acquirente mediante presentazione contestuale del documento
comprovante l’acquisto: scontrino fiscale, fattura o documento di consegna. La garanzia decade: se il guasto è provocato da trattamenti o operazioni improprie
e messa in opera o magazzinaggio errati, errori di collegamento elettrico o idraulico, mancata o inadeguata protezione. Se l’impianto o l’installazione dell’apparecchio
non sono stati eseguiti correttamente. Se il guasto  è dovuto a cause di forza maggiore o altri fattori esterni ed incontrollabili. Se il prodotto è utilizzato con liquidi
abrasivi o corrosivi o diversi da quelli consentiti e comunque non compatibili con i materiali impiegati nella costruzione delle pompe. Nel caso di utilizzo del prodotto
oltre i limiti dichiarati in targa o in condizioni non consentite e di interventi da parte dell’acquirente o di personale non autorizzato per smontaggio anche parziale
del prodotto, modifiche o manomissioni. Se i materiali sono avariati a seguito del naturale logoramento. Ogni uso diverso da quello indicato sul manuale d’uso
e manutenzione non è garantito se non espressamente indicato per iscritto dal produttore. Si raccomanda sempre di leggere attentamente e preventivamente il
libretto di istruzioni. Avvertenze: Qualora il Vostro apparecchio non funzionasse, controllate che il mancato funzionamento non sia provocato da altri motivi, ad
esempio interruzione dell’alimentazione di corrente apparecchi di controllo o di comando oppure manipolazione non appropriata. ricordarsi di allegare all’apparecchio
difettoso la seguente documentazione: Ricevuta di acquisto (fattura, scontrino fiscale) descrizione dettagliata del difetto riscontrato

This device is covered by legal warranty, based on the regulations and standards in force to date and in the country of purchase, as regards manufacturing and/or
material defects.The warranty only covers fixing or replacement of the pump or defective parts, at the PENTAIR INTERNATIONAL S.a.r.l. authorized service
centers.Components subject to wear, such as mechanical seal and counter face, sealing rings and gaskets, impeller and hydraulic part, membranes and electric
cables are guaranteed for a period not exceeding their useful life. For a proper use and life of the product, and to make use of the warranty rights, have these
parts inspected and optionally replaced at the authorized service centers, based on their use.To exercise warranty rights, in the event of fault please contact your
retailer and/or the authorized service center. Any defects of the product should be reported as soon as the fault is discovered and in any event, within the terms
set forth by law. The warranty is valid as of the date of purchase, as proved by the user submitting a purchase receipt, invoice or delivery note.The warranty
becomes void: if the failure is caused by improper treatments or operations, incorrect startup or storage, wrong electric or hydraulic connections, failed or
inappropriate protection; if the equipment installation or system were not performed correctly; if the failure is due to force majeure or external non-controllable
factors; if the product is used with abrasive or corrosive liquids or other than those allowed, or in any event not compatible with the materials used in the pump
construction; if the product is used besides the limits reported on the plate or in conditions not allowed and in the event of unauthorized interventions by the user
or other personnel for even partial disassembly of the product, changes or tampering; if the materials are naturally worn.Any use differing from that indicated on
the use and maintenance manual is not guaranteed, unless otherwise indicated in writing by the manufacturer. Please read the instruction manual carefully
before using the product. Warnings: If the unit does not work, check whether the failure is due to other reasons, such as power supply failure, control or
command equipment or wrong handling. Please enclose the following documents with the faulty equipment:Purchase receipt (invoice, slip)Detailed description
of the fault found

Cet appareil est couvert par la garantie légale d’après les normes en vigueur à la date d’achat et dans le pays de destination, pour ce qui concerne les vices et
les défauts de fabrication et/ou du matériel employé.La garantie se limite à la réparation ou au remplacement, dans les Centres d’Assistance Autorisés par PENTAIR
INTERNATIONAL S.a.r.l., de la pompe ou des pièces dont on reconnaît le dysfonctionnement ou la défectuosité.Les composants sujets à usure comme, par
exemple, la garniture mécanique et la contre-face, les anneaux et les joints d’étanchéité, la roue et la partie hydraulique, les membranes et les câbles électriques
sont garantis pour une période non supérieure à leur durée de vie utile. Pour une utilisation correcte et une longue durée de ce produit, ainsi que pour bénéficier
du droit à la garantie, il est nécessaire de faire réviser et éventuellement remplacer ces pièces dans les Centres d’Assistance Autorisés, en fonction de leur
utilisation.Pour exercer le droit à la garantie, en cas de panne, adressez-vous directement à Votre revendeur et/ou au Centre d’Assistance Autorisé. Le retour
éventuel d’un produit jugé défectueux devrait s’effectuer dès la constatation de l’anomalie et de toute façon dans les stricts délais prévus par la Loi. Le droit à la
garantie prend effet à partir de la date d’achat et il doit être démontré par l’acheteur sur présentation du document prouvant l’achat : ticket de caisse, facture ou
document de livraison. La garantie tombe: si la panne est provoquée par des traitements ou des opérations impropres et des mises en œuvre ou un stockage
erronés, par des erreurs de raccordement électrique ou hydraulique, par une protection nulle ou inadéquate. Si l’installation ou la mise en place de l’appareil
n’ont pas été correctement effectués. Si la panne est due à des causes de force majeure ou à d’autres facteurs externes et incontrôlables. Si le produit est utilisé
avec des liquides abrasifs ou corrosifs ou différents de ceux qui sont admis et quoi qu’il en soit non compatibles avec les matériaux utilisés pour la construction
des pompes. En cas d’utilisation du produit au-delà des limites nominales déclarées ou dans des conditions non admises et d’interventions de la part de
l’acheteur ou d’un personnel non autorisé pour le démontage même partiel du produit, de modifications ou d’altérations. Si les matériaux sont détériorés suite à
une usure naturelle. Tout usage différent de celui qui est indiqué dans le manuel d’utilisation et d’entretien n’est pas garanti s’il n’est pas expressément indiqué
par écrit par le producteur.Nous recommandons toujours de lire attentivement et préalablement le manuel d’instruction. Avertissements: Dans le cas où votre
appareil ne fonctionnerait pas, vérifier que le dysfonctionnement n’est pas dû à d’autres raisons, par exemple à une coupure de courant, aux appareils de
contrôle ou de commande défectueux ou bien à une manipulation non appropriée.Joindre impérativement à l’appareil défectueux les documents suivants: Reçu
d’achat (facture, ticket de caisse) Description détaillée du défaut relevé.

Dieser Apparat wird von der gesetzlichen Garantie gemäß den Gesetzen und Vorschriften gedeckt, die gültig sind am Tag und im Land des Erwerbs bezüglich der
Mängel und Defekte der Fabrikation und/oder des verwendeten Materials. Die Gewährleistung beschränkt sich auf die Reparatur oder den Ersatz der Pumpe oder
der als schlecht funktionierend oder defekt erkannten Teile bei den von PENTAIR INTERNATIONAL S.a.r.l., ermächtigten Kundendienstzentren Die der Abnutzung
unterliegenden Teile wie z. B. mechanische Halterung und Unterseite, Halterungsringe und -dichtungen,  Antriebsrad und hydraulischer Teil, Membrane und
hydraulische Kabel sind nur für ihre normale Lebensdauer garantiert. Für die korrekte Verwendung und Dauerhaftigkeit des Produktes sowie um das Garantierecht
in Anspruch nehmen zu können, ist es erforderlich, diese Teile je nach ihrem Gebrauch von den ermächtigten Kundendienstzentren revidieren oder ersetzen zu
lassen. Um das Garantierecht geltend zu machen im Falle eines Defekts wenden Sie sich direkt an Ihren Wiederverkäufer und/oder an das ermächtigte
Kundendienstzentrum. Die allfällige Meldung der Mangelhaftigkeit des Produkts muss erfolgen, sobald die Unregelmässigkeit festgestellt wird, spätestens aber
innert den vom Gesetz festgelegten Fristen. Das Recht auf Garantie beginnt vom Tag des Erwerbs an zu laufen und muss vom Erwerber bewiesen werden durch
gleichzeitige Vorlage des Dokumentes, das den Erwerb beweist: Kassenzettel, Rechnung oder Lieferschein. Die Garantie verfällt: wenn der Defekt von
ungeeigneten Behandlungen oder Tätigkeiten und falschen Inbetriebsetzungen oder Lagerungen herrührt, Fehlern beim elektrischen oder hydraulischen Anschluss,
fehlendem oder unangemessenem Schutz. Wenn die Einrichtung oder die Installation des Geräts nicht korrekt ausgeführt worden sind. Wenn der Defekt auf
Gründe höherer Gewalt oder andere externe und unkontrollierbare Faktoren zurückzuführen ist. Wenn das Produkt mit schmirgelnden oder korrosiven oder
sonstwie unerlaubten Flüssigkeiten gebraucht wird, die nicht mit den beim Bau der Pumpen verwendeten Material kompatibel sind. Im Verfalle der Verwendung
des Produkts über die auf der Etikette bestimmte Frist hinaus oder unter nicht erlaubten Bedingungen und unter Eingriffen seitens des Erwerbers oder von nicht
ermächtigtem Personal für die selbst teilweise Demontage des Produkts, Änderungen oder Aufbrechen. Wenn die Materialien beschädigt werden in Folge
natürlicher Abnutzung. Jeder in der Gebrauchs- und Wartungsanweisung nicht vorgesehene Gebrauch ist nur garantiert, wenn er vom Produzenten schriftlich
bestätigt wird. Man empfiehlt, das Bedienungsbüchlein stets achtsam und sorgsam zu lesen. Hinweise: Sollte Ihr Gerät nicht funktionieren, kontrollieren Sie
bitte, ob das Fehlverhalten nicht auf Gründe zurückzuführen ist wie z. B. kein Strom beim Kontroll- oder Befehlsgerät oder unrichtige Handhabung. Legen Sie
bitte dem defekten Gerät folgende Dokumente bei: Erwerbsquittung (Rechnung, Kassenzettel)genaue Beschreibung des festgestellten Fehlers

Este equipo está cubierto con garantía legal según las leyes y normas vigentes a la fecha y en el país de adquisición, con referencia a los daños y defectos de
fabricación y / o del material empleado. La garantía se limita a la reparación o a la sustitución, en los  Centros de Asistencia autorizados por PENTAIR
INTERNATIONAL S.a.r.l., de la bomba o de las partes reconocidas mal funcionantes o defectuosas. Los componentes expuestos a desgaste como, por ejemplo,
sello mecánico y contracara, anillos y juntas de sello, rodete y parte hidráulica, membranas y cables eléctricos están garantizados por un período no superior a
la vida útil de los mismos. Para la correcta utilización y duración del producto, como también para usufructuar del derecho a la garantía, es necesario hacer controlar
y eventualmente sustituir en los centros de asistencia autorizados dichas partes, en función de la utilización. Para ejercer el derecho de garantía, en caso de averías,
dirigirse directamente a su revendedor y / o al Centro de Asistencia autorizado. La eventual denuncia del producto considerado defectuoso debe presentarse apenas
se encuentra el defecto y, de todas formas, dentro y no más allá de los términos establecidos por la ley. El derecho a la garantía inicia el mismo día de adquisición
y debe ser probado por el comprador mediante la presentación contextual del documento comprobante la adquisición: resguardo fiscal, factura o documento de
entrega. La garantía caduca: si la avería ha sido provocada por tratamiento u operaciones impropias y puesta en obra o almacenaje equivocado, errores de conexión
eléctrica o hidráulica, sin o con inadecuada protección. Si el equipo o la instalación del aparato no han sido efectuados correctamente. Si la avería se debe a
causas de fuerza mayor u otros factores externos e incontrolables. Si el producto viene utilizado con líquidos abrasivos o corrosivos o diversos de aquellos permitidos
y de todas maneras incompatibles con los materiales utilizados en la construcción de las bombas. En caso de utilización del producto fuera de los límites
declarados en placa o en condiciones no permitidas y de intervenciones de parte del comprador o de personal no autorizado al desmontaje también parcial del
producto, modificaciones o adulteraciones. Si los materiales están deteriorados a continuación del natural desgaste. Un uso diverso de aquel indicado en el
manual de uso y mantenimiento no viene garantizado si no expresamente indicado por escrito por el productor. Se aconseja siempre de leer con atención y
preventivamente el manual de instrucciones. Advertencias: En el caso de que su equipo no funcionara, controlar que la inoperatividad no sea consecuencia de
otras causas, como por ejemplo la interrupción de la alimentación de corriente, equipos de control o mando o también manipulación inadecuada. Recordarse de
adjuntar con el equipo defectuoso la siguiente documentación: Recibo de compra (factura, resguarde fiscal)Descripción detallada del defecto individualizado
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Dit apparaat  heeft een wettelijke garantie volgens de geldende wetten en normen op  datum en in het land van aankoop met betrekking tot fabricage- en/of
materiaalfouten. De garantie is beperkt tot het repareren of vervangen van de pomp of van de onderdelen waarvan door een officieel PENTAIR INTERNATIONAL S.a.r.l.
Assistentiecentrum is erkend dat ze slecht functioneren of defect zijn. De onderdelen die onderhevig zijn aan slijtage, zoals bijvoorbeeld mechanische afdichtingen,
afdichtingsringen en pakkingen, de rotor en het hydraulische gedeelte, membranen en elektrische kabels, zijn gegarandeerd voor een periode die hun nuttige
levensduur niet overschrijdt. Voor een correct gebruik, het garanderen van de juiste levensduur van het product en om gebruik te kunnen maken van het recht op
garantie, dienen deze onderdelen te worden gereviseerd en indien nodig vervangen door een van de officiële assistentiecentra ten behoeve van hun gebruik. Om
gebruik te maken van het recht op garantie dient u zich in geval van een defect rechtstreeks   tot uw verkoper en/of het officiële assistentiecentrum te wenden. De
eventuele claim voor het defecte product moet meteen na het optreden van de storing worden ingediend of in ieder geval binnen de daarvoor vastgestelde wettelijke
termijn. Het recht op garantie treedt in werking op de datum van aankoop;  de koper dient dit aan te tonen door gelijktijdig met de claim het aankoopbewijs te
overhandigen: kassabon, factuur of leveringsbon. De garantie vervalt: als het defect wordt veroorzaakt door oneigenlijke hantering of handelingen en verkeerd
gebruik of opslag, onjuiste elektrische of hydraulische aansluitingen , ontbrekende of ontoereikende beveiliging en als het apparaat niet correct is geïnstalleerd. Als
het defect wordt veroorzaakt door overmacht of andere externe onbeheersbare factoren. Als het product wordt gebruikt met schurende of corrosieve vloeistoffen of
andere vloeistoffen dan de toegestane die niet compatibel zijn met de materialen die voor de constructie van de pompen zijn gebruikt. Als de op het serieplaatje
voorgeschreven limieten worden overschreven, als het apparaat wordt gebruikt in niet-toegestane omstandigheden en  in het geval van handelingen  door de koper
of door niet-erkend personeel om het product geheel of gedeeltelijk te demonteren, aan te passen of te wijzigen.  Als de materialen defect zijn als gevolg van hun
natuurlijke slijtage. Geen enkel gebruik dat afwijkt van wat in de gebruiks- en onderhoudshandleiding staat, valt onder de garantie, tenzij dit uitdrukkelijk schriftelijk is
vermeld door de producent. Het verdient altijd aanbeveling om van tevoren aandachtig de handleiding te lezen. Waarschuwingen: Als uw apparaat niet naar behoren
functioneert, controleer dan eerst of de storing  geen andere oorzaken heeft, zoals bijvoorbeeld het uitvallen van de stroom,  controle-of  besturingssapparatuur of
onjuist gebruik. Vergeet niet de volgende documentatie bij het defecte apparaat te voegen: aankoopbewijs (factuur,kassabon) - nauwkeurige beschrijving van het
defect.
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Dette apparat er i henhold til de love og regler, der var gældende på tidspunktet for købet i det land, hvor købet blev foretaget, dækket af en juridisk garanti med hensyn
til fejl og mangler ved fremstillingen og/eller ved det anvendte materiale. Garantien dækker udelukkende for reparation eller udskiftning af pumpen eller dårligt
fungerende eller defekte dele på et Autoriseret PENTAIR INTERNATIONAL S.a.r.l.Servicecenter. For de dele, der udsættes for slitage, som f.eks. mekanisk tæthed
og tæthed af bagside, tætningsringe og - pakninger, rotor og hydraulisk del, membraner og elektriske kabler, gælder garantien kun i løbet af deres almindelige levetid.
For at opretholde produktets funktionsdygitghed i løbet af dets forventee levetid, samt for at blive ved med at have ret til garantien, skal man lade disse dele kontrollere
og om nødvendigt udskifte på autoriserede servicecentre, efter behov i betragtning af anvendelsen. For at udøve garantiretten i tilfælde af skade, skal De henvende
Dem direkte til Deres forhandler og/eller til det autoriserede servicecenter. En eventuel anmeldelse af et produkt, der anses for at være behæftet med fejl, skal
foretages, så snart uregelmæssigheden konstateres, og under alle omstændigheder inden for de af loven fastsatte frister. Garantiretten løber fra købsdatoen, og
køberen skal dokumentere sin ret ved forevisning af: bon, faktura eller leveringsdokument. Garantien bortfalder: Hvis fejlen skyldes uhensigtsmæssige behandlinger
eller handlinger, forkert indretning eller opmagasinering, samt forkerte elektriske eller hydrauliske forbindelser, utilstrækkelig eller overhovedet ingen beskyttelse. Hvis
apparatet ikke er indrettet eller installeret rigtigt. Hvis fejlen skyldes force majeure eller andre esterne faktorer, der ikke kan kontrolleres. Hvis produktet anvendes
sammen med ætsende eller korroderende væsker eller væsker, der afviger fra de tilladte og som ikke er forenelige med pumpernes fremstillingsmaterialer. Hvis
produktet anvendes i strid med de på specifikationsmærkatet angivne grænser eller i utilladte omgivelser, eller hvis brugeren eller uautoriseret personale udfører hel
eller delvis afmontering, ændring eller manipulering af produktet. Hvis materialerne ødelægges som følge af naturligt slid. Der garanteres på ingen vis for enhver
anvendelse, der afviger fra angivelserne i betjenings- og vedligeholdelsesvejledningen, med mindre der leveres en udtrykkelig skriftlig tilladelse dertil af fabrikanten.
Det tilrådes altid på forhånd at læse instruktionsbogen omhyggeligt. Advarsler: Såfremt Deres apparat ikke skulle virke, kontrolleres det, om den manglende funktion
skyldes andre årsager, fx afbrydelse af strømtilførslen til overvågnings- eller betjeningsudstyr eller utilsigtet ændring. Husk at vedlægge det fejlbehæftede apparat
følgende dokumentation: kvittering for købet (faktura, bon) detaljeret beskrivelse af den konstaterede fejl

Tämän laitteen kattaa hankintamaassa ostopäivänä voimassa olevien lakien ja normien mukainen takuu koskien materiaali- ja/tai valmistusvikoja. Takuu käsittää
pumpun tai todetuista toimintahäiriöistä kärsivien taikka viallisten osien korjauksen tai vaihdon PENTAIR INTERNATIONAL S.a.r.l.:n valtuuttaman huoltoliikkeen
toimesta. Kulutukselle alttiit laiteosat kuten esimerkiksi tiivistysholkki ja takapinta, tiivistysrenkaat ja tiivisteet, juoksupyörä ja hydrauliset osat, kalvot ja sähkökaapelit,
kuuluvat takuun piiriin niiden luonnollisen käyttöiän ajan. Laitteen tarkoituksenmukaisen hyödyntämisen ja kestävyyden sekä takuuoikeuden käytön vuoksi on
välttämätöntä suorittaa laitteen tarkistus ja mahdollisesti vaihtaa valtuutettujen huoltoliikkeiden toimesta edellä mainitut laiteosat niiden käyttöasteen mukaisesti.
Mikäli laite osoittautuu vialliseksi, voidaan takuuoikeutta käyttää kääntymällä suoraan jälleenmyyjän ja/tai valtuutetun huoltoliikkeen puoleen. Mahdollinen ilmoitus
viallisena pidettävästä tuotteesta on tehtävä välittömästi vian ilmetessä ja kuitenkin lain säätämän määräajan puitteissa. Takuuoikeus on voimassa ostopäivästä
lukien ja ostajan on osoitettava se esittämällä tosite hankinnasta: ostokuitti, lasku tai toimitusasiakirja. Takuun raukeaminen: takuu ei kata vikoja, jotka aiheutuvat
väärästä käsittelystä tai vääristä toimenpiteistä, virheellisestä käyttöönotosta tai varastoinnista, virheellisestä sähkö- tai hydraulikytkennästä, puuttuvasta tai
epätarkoituksenmukaisesta suojauksesta. Takuu ei ole voimassa, jos asennus tai laitteen asentaminen ei ole suoritettu asianmukaisella tavalla. Jos vika johtuu
ylipääsemättömästä esteestä tai muista ulkopuolisista tai hallitsemattomista tekijöistä. Jos tuotteessa on käytetty hankaavia tai syövyttäviä aineita tai aineita,
jotka eivät ole sallittuja tai yhteensopivia pumppujen valmistusmateriaalien kanssa. Takuu raukeaa siinä tapauksessa, että tuotteen käyttö ylittää tuotekilven
osoittaman käyttörajoituksen tai sitä käytetään asiaankuulumattomissa olosuhteissa tai jos ostaja tai valtuuttamaton huoltohenkilö on suorittanut laitteeseen
toimenpiteitä sen osittaiseksikin purkamiseksi, muuttamiseksi tai korjaamiseksi.  Jos materiaalit ovat menneet pilalle niiden luonnollisen kulumisen ansiosta.
Kaikkinainen käyttö- ja huolto-oppaan vastainen käyttö on takuun ulkopuolella, ellei tätä ole selvästi ja kirjallisesti osoitettu laitevalmistajan toimesta. On aina
suositeltavaa lukea huolellisesti käyttöohjeet ennen laitteen käyttöä. Huomautuksia: Mikäli laitteenne ei toimi asianmukaisesti tarkistakaa, ettei toimintahäiriö
johdu muista syistä, kuten esim. sähkövirran katkoksesta valvonta- tai ohjauslaitteissa tai epäasianmukaisesta käsittelystä. muistakaa liittää viallisen laitteen
mukaan seuraavat asiakirjat: Ostotosite (ostokuitti tai lasku) - yksityiskohtainen kuvaus havaitusta viasta

Dette apparatet er dekket av en juridisk garanti i henhold til gjeldende lover og forskrifter i brukerlandet på det tidspunkt som kjøpet ble foretatt. Garantien gjelder for fabrikasjonsfeil
og –mangler og/eller feil ved materialet som er brukt.  Garantien begrenser seg til reparasjon eller bytting ved serviceverksted  godkjent av PENTAIR INTERNATIONAL S.a.r.l.,
av pumpen eller de deler som har funksjonsfeil eller er defekte.  De komponentene som utsettes for slitasje som f.eks. mekanisk tetning og motflens, ringer og pakninger,
rotor og hydraulisk enhet eller membraner og elektriske ledninger er garantert for en periode som ikke overskrider deres levetid. For korrekt anvendelse og for å sikre produktet
en lengst mulig levetid, såvel som å kunne nyte godt av garantiretten, er det nødvendig å sørge for jevnlig kontroll og eventuell utskifting av slitte dele, ved et autorisert verksted.
For å utøve den juridiske garantiretten dersom feil skulle oppstå, skal du henvende deg direkte til din forhandler og/eller til et autorisert serviceverksted. En eventuell klage på
et antatt defekt produkt skal fremmes så snart uregelmessigheten oppdages og uansett innen det tidsrom som loven foreskriver. Garantiretten trår i kraft fra salgsdatoen og
kjøperen må derfor presentere et salgsdokumentet som kvittering, faktura eller leveringsdokument. Garantien er ikke gyldig: dersom  skaden skyldes uforsiktig behandling
eller feilnngrep, feilaktig lagring, feil elektrisk eller hydraulisk tilkobling eller manglende eller utilfredsstillende beskyttelse. Dersom koblingen og installasjonen av apparatet
ikke er utført korrekt. Dersom skaden er forårsaket av  tvingende grunn eller andre eksterne faktorer som ikke kan kontrolleres. Hvis det blir brukt slipemidler eller etsende væsker,
eller andre midler enn de som er anbefalt og som ikke er egnet for materialene som er brukt under konstruksjon av pumpene. Dersom du bruker produkter som overskrider de
grenser som er opplyst på skiltet eller under forhold som ikke er samtykket og ved inngrep foretatt av kjøper eller uautorisert personell for å demontere også deler av apparatet,
eller dersom skaden skyldes naturlig slitasje på materialene. All bruk som skiller seg fra den som er indikert i manualen for bruk og vedlikehold er ikke garantert dersom det
ikke foreligger en utrykkelig skriftlig erklæring fra produsenten. Det anbefales at du alltid leser nøye gjennom instruksjonsmanualen på forhånd. N:B. Dersom apparatet ikke
skulle fungere, kontroller at problemet ikke skyldes andre årsaker, for eksempel strømbrudd til kontroll/ kommando apparatene,  eller feil håndtering. Husk og legge ved det defekte
apparatet følgende dokumentasjon: Salgsdokument (faktura, kvittering) - Detaljert beskrivelse av defekten som er funnet.

Este aparelho tem garantia legal, segundo as leis e as disposições vigentes na data e no país de compra, relativamente aos vícios e defeitos de fabrico e/ou do
material utilizado. A garantia limita-se à reparação ou à substituição, nos Centros de Assistência autorizados pela PENTAIR INTERNATIONAL S.a.r.l., da bomba
ou das partes julgadas com mau funcionamento ou defeituosas. Os componentes sujeitos a desgaste como, por exemplo, empanque mecânico e contraface, anéis
e juntas de estanqueidade, rotor e secção hidráulica, membranas e cabos eléctricos estão garantidos por um período não superior a sua vida útil. Para a correcta
utilização e duração do produto, como também para usufruir do direito à garantia, é necessário fazer a revisão e, eventualmente, substituir nos centros de
assistência autorizados estas partes, em função da sua utilização. Para exercer o direito de garantia, em caso de avaria, dirija-se directamente ao revendedor
e/ou ao Centro de Assistência autorizado. A eventual denúncia do produto julgado defeituoso tem que ser apresentada logo que for relevada a anomalia e, de
qualquer maneira, dentro dos prazos previstos pela lei. O direito à garantia conta desde a data de compra e tem que ser demonstrado pelo comprador mediante
apresentação contextual do documento comprovante à compra: recibo fiscal, factura ou documento de remessa. A garantia declina: se a avaria é provocada
por tratamentos ou operações impróprias e colocação em funcionamento ou armazenamento incorrectos, erros de ligação eléctrica ou hidráulica, falta ou
inadequada protecção. Se o equipamento ou a instalação do aparelho não tiverem sido efectuados correctamente. Se a avaria foi devida a causas de força
maior ou outros factores externos e incontroláveis. Se foram utilizados líquidos abrasivos ou corrosivos ou diferentes aos permitidos no aparelho e, desta forma,
não compatíveis com os materiais utilizados na construção das bombas. No caso de utilização do produto além dos limites declarados na plaqueta de
classificação ou em condições não permitidas e de intervenções por parte do comprador ou do pessoal não autorizado para a desmontagem, mesmo que
parcial do produto, modificações ou violações. Se os materiais são avariados em conseqüência do seu desgaste natural. Todo uso diferente do indicado no
manual de uso e manutenção não é garantido, se não expressamente indicado por escrito pelo produtor. Recomenda-se sempre ler atenta e antecipadamente
o livrete de instruções. Advertências: No caso de que o seu aparelho não funcione, verificar se a falta de funcionamento não foi provocada por outros motivos,
por exemplo, interrupção da alimentação eléctrica dos aparelhos de controlo ou de comando ou manipulação não adequada. lembrar de apresentar junto com
o aparelho defeituoso a seguinte documentação: Recibo de compra (factura, recibo fiscal) descrição detalhada do defeito encontrado
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A készülékre az eladás idöpontjában érvényben lévõ, az adott ország törvénye által elõírt jótállás vonatkozik. A garancia minden munka- és/vagy anyaghibából eredõ
kárra érvényes. A garancia csak a szivattyú, illetve a hibásan mûködõ vagy hiányos alkatrészek a PENTAIR INTERNATIONAL S.a.r.l. márkaszervizeiben történõ
javítása vagy cseréje esetén érvényes. A kopásnak kitett részek – például a tömítések és zárófejek, a szigetelõk és a gyûrûk, a hidraulikus- és forgórészek, a
membránok és elektromos vezetékek – garanciális ideje nem hosszabb, mint azok hasznos élettartama. A biztonságos kezelés és a termék tartóssága érdekében,
a garanciális szervizelés lehetõségét kihasználva, idõnként vizsgáltassa be vagy cseréltesse ki ezeket a részeket egy hivatalos márkaszervízben. Meghibásodás
esetén, a garancia igénybevételéhez kérjük forduljon közvetlenül a kereskedõhöz és/vagy a legközelebbi márkaszervízhez. A meghibásodásból eredõ panaszt
azonnal, de legkésöbb a törvény által elõírt határidõn belül kell bejelenteni. A garancia a vásárlás napjával lép életbe. Garanciális javítás esetén a vásárlónak fel
kell mutatni a vásárlást igazoló okmányt: számlát, ÁFÁ-s számlát vagy egy áruátvételi bizonylatot. A garancia megszûnik: amennyiben a hiba szakszerûtlen
kezelésbõl, használatból vagy üzembe helyezésbõl, nem megfelelõ tárolásból, nem megfelelõ elektromos, vagy hidraulikus csatlakoztatásból ered, illetve nem
megfelelõ állagvédelem esetén. Ha a készülék behelyezését, vagy mûködésbe helyezését nem szakszerûen végezték. Ha a hiba vis majorból, vagy más külsõ
és nem befolyásolható tényezõbõl ered. Ha a terméket erõsen koptató, korrodeáló vagy az elõírtaktól eltérõ, ezért a szivattyú készítéséhez használt alapanyaggal
összeférhetetlen folyadékkal használták. A készüléken jelölt értéken túli, vagy a feltételekben nem megengedett használat esetén, vagy abban az esetben, ha
a vásárló vagy más arra nem jogosult személy a terméket akár részlegesen is szétszerelte, módosította, vagy egyéb beavatkozást végzett. Ha az anyagok a
természetes elhasználódás miatt hibásak. A garancia nem érvényes a használati utasításban foglaltaktól eltérõ jellegû használat esetén és szervizelésre, kivéve
ha erre a gyártó kifejezett engedélyt adott. Használat elõtt minden egyes alkalommal figyelmesen olvassa el a részletes tájékoztatót. Instrukciók: Ha készüléke
valamilyen oknál fogva nem mûködik, ellenõrizze, hogy a hiba nem máshonnan ered-e: nézze meg hogy a vezérlõrendszernél ill. vezérlõmûnél nincs-e
árammegszakadás, ill. nem kezelték-e szakszerûtlenül. a meghibásodott készülékhez ne felejtse el mellékelni a következõ iratokat: vásárlást igazoló számla, -
részletes hibabejelentõ.
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Denna apparat täcks av en garanti som överensstämmer med gällande lagar i landet där apparaten inköps och gäller defekter och fel vid tillverkningen och/eller i
det använda materialet. Garantin är begränsad till reparation eller utbyte hos servicecenter som auktoriserats av PENTAIR INTERNATIONAL S.a.r.l. av pump eller
delar som visat sig fungera dåligt eller vara defekta. Komponenter som utsätts för slitage, till exempel mekanisk tätning och motstycke, tätningsringar eller
packningar, rotor och hydrauliska delar, membran samt elkablar medges garanti för en tid som inte överstiger deras livslängd. För korrekt användning och
produktens hållbarhet, och för att utnyttja garantin måste nämnda komponenter besiktigas och eventuellt bytas ut hos auktoriserade servicecenter i förhållande
till hur de används .  För att utnyttja garantin vid fel, kontakta omedelbart återförsäljare och/eller auktoriserat servicecenter. Eventuella reklamationer av produkt
som anses defekt måste ske så snart felet upptäcks och hur som helst inom och inte utöver de datum som förutses av lagen. Garantin gäller från och med
inköpsdatum och måste uppvisas av inköparen med dokument som styrker inköpet: kassakvitto, faktura eller leveransbevis. Garantin förfaller om: felet
orsakas av olämplig hantering eller felaktiga åtgärder och driftsättning eller magasinering, felaktig elektrisk eller hydraulisk anslutning, bristande eller otillräckliga
skyddsanordningar; om anläggningen eller installationen av apparaten inte utförs korrekt; felet beror på force majeure eller andra yttre och okontrollerbara
faktorer; produkten behandlas med repande eller korrosiva lösningar eller andra än tillåtna och hur som helst inte kompatibla med material som använts vid
tillverkningen av pumparna; om produkten används utöver de gränser som anges på typskylten eller i förhållanden som inte godkänts och om inköparen eller
annan icke auktoriserad personal ingriper för nedmontering, även partiell, av produkten och för modifieringar eller åverkan; om materialen förstörs till följd av
naturlig utnötning. Vid annan användning än den som indikeras i den här handboken för användning och underhåll medges ingen garanti, om inte tillverkaren
uttryckligen gett skriftligt tillstånd till detta.  Vi rekommenderar alltid att noggrant läsa handboken i förväg.  Observera: Om din apparat inte fungerar, kontrollera
att orsakerna inte är andra, som till exempel att strömbrytaren till styr- och kontrollenheter avbrutits eller att oriktiga åtgärder utförts. kom ihåg att bifoga följande
dokument med den felaktiga apparaten vid inlämning till servicecenter: Köpbevis (faktura eller kassakvitto) detaljerad beskrivning av det påträffade felet
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